capital city of Bayelsa State, as provided by the Ministry of Education. The study adopted only sixty-seven (67) private secondary 

schools out of the one hundred (100) due to time constraints that involves in the study.  

Sample Size/Sampling Technique 

A population of one hundred and eighty-three (183) teaching staff are the target population but due to practical constraints, it was 

not possible to include the entire one hundred and eighty-three so, Taro Yamene’s formula was applied to select a sample size from 

the target population thus, the calculation below: